
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 
Membership 

 
Chair - Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Deputy Chair -   

 
Councillors: Ian Corkin 

Imade Edosomwan 
Trish Elphinstone 

Andy Graham 

Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Leverton 

Alison Rooke 

Michael Waine 

       

Notes: Date of next meeting: 28 March 2024 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact:  

Committee Officer Scrutiny Team 

Email: scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive January 2024 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO18012024


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to older people.  

 Enables the council to scrutinise it statutory functions relation to adult social care and 
safeguarding. Includes public health matters where they are not covered by the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 This committee will also consider matters relating to care leavers and the transition between 
children’s and adult services. 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically elected 
every four years. The Council prov
[...]
der of the 2023-24 Council 
Year  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note on the back page  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023                      (POSC4) 

and to receive information arising from them. 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 
Members of the public who wish to address the Committee can attend the meeting in 

person or virtually, through an online connection.  To facilitate hybrid meetings, we ask 
that requests to speak are submitted by 09.00 four working days before the meeting, i.e., 
09.00 on Friday 12 January 2024.  Requests to speak should be sent 

to scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
  

If you are speaking virtually, you may submit a written form of your presentation so that, 
if the technology fails, your views can be taken into account.  Written submissions should 
be no longer than one A4 sheet. 

6. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping in Oxfordshire (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 
The Committee requested an update on work surrounding Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping in Oxfordshire.  The Committee has invited Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet member 

for Adult Social Care, Karen Fuller, Corporate Director for Adult Social Care, and Andrew 
Chequers, Deputy Director: Housing and Social Care Commissioning, to attend to 

present the report and to answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee is recommended to NOTE the report and to make any recommendations 

it wishes to make. 

7. Forward Plan and Committee Business (Pages 25 - 66) 
 
 
The Committee is recommended to NOTE the Forward Plan and to AGREE items it 

wishes to consider on its work programme taking account of the changes in its terms of 
reference as approved by Council on 12 December 2023.  The Committee is reminded 

that children’s services are now considered by the Education and Young People 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

8. Action and Recommendation Tracker  

[...]
he 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 November 2023 commencing at 10.00 

am and finishing at 1.15 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Members: Councillor Nigel Simpson – in the Chair 

 

Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Leverton 

Councillor Michael Waine 
 

  
By Invitation:  Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care 

 
Officers: 

 

Whole of meeting  Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Part of meeting Anne Coyle,        

  Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services; 
 Karen Fuller, Corporate Director for Adult Social Care; 

 Laura Gadjus, OSCB Business Manager; 
 Lorraine Henry; Service Manager: Safeguarding; 
 Anne Lankester, Head of Adult Safeguarding:Oxon Place; 

 Steven Turner, OSAB Strategic Partnerships Manager. 
  

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 

set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

29/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Apologies were tendered by Cllr Povolotsky and by Cllr Edosomwan.   
 

Cllr Povolotsky, at the discretion of the Chair, attended remotely as a guest of the 
Committee. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

30/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 

PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none. 
 

31/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were none. 

 

32/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 14 September 2023 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.  The Committee NOTED that the data requested on recruitment and 

retention was not yet available but that the Corporate Director for Adult Social Care 
would provide it. 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 02 October 2023 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.  The Committee AGREED that it should take the opportunity to 

scrutinise the Priority Action Plan as soon as it was available. 
 

33/23 OXFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2022-23  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, attended to present the 

annual report of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 2022-23 and was 
accompanied by Karen Fuller, Corporate Director for Adult Social Care; Anne 
Lankester, Head of Adult Safeguarding (Oxon Place) – Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire, and West Berkshire (BOB) Integrated Care Board (ICB); Lorraine Henry, 
Service Manager - Safeguarding, DoLS & Mental Health.  Apologies were received 
from the Independent Chair of the Board who had an unavoidable prior engagement 

and regretted that she was unable to attend. 
 

Cllr Bearder explained that the Council took a lead role with a statutory duty to 
conduct safeguarding enquiries.   
 

The Corporate Director set out the six key messages of the Board as follows: 
 

1. Organisations had continued to see safeguarding as everybody’s busines
[...]
 referrals had risen there 
were fewer than there had been in 2016-17.  The number of enquiries received had 
been steady and were most often received from friends and family.  There had been 

an increase in use of impartial advocacy to support service users without capacity. 
 

Deaths amongst the homeless continued to be a priority and the Council was working 
with other councils and with the Home Office.  A lead on housing had been appointed 
by the Council. 

 
In discussion with the Committee, the following was raised. 

 
There was a recognition that, regrettably, not all those who needed referral were 
referred and members asked what could be done to improve that.  It was explained 

that one of the sub-groups of the Board was the engagement group which included 
all partners, including Help the Aged and Healthwatch, and that group focused on 

how to spread the word about accessing safeguarding.  One of the Communications 
members of the BOB ICB had been co-opted to that group.   
 

There was online training through the Board and there was usually some contact with 
agencies for most people.  The enquiries line managed by the Safeguarding 

Manager’s team sought to provide an easy access to professionals and others 
supporting people.  There had been a lot of work over the past year auditing to 
ensure that services were aware of people’s needs.  It was emphasised that 

safeguarding was everyone’s concern and work was continuing to highlight 
awareness of that. 

 

Page 3



 

There was an informal Homelessness Mortality Review group with Rapid Time 

Reviews conducted across the system where health, ambulance, and social care 
partners met to challenge each other robustly to ensure appropriate support and 
learning.   

 
The Luther Street Medical Centre was an award-winning GP surgery providing 

healthcare to people experiencing homelessness in Oxford with a wide range of 
support and provision.  Members were encouraged to visit the practice. 
 

An 
[...]
D the following actions: 

 

 A scrutiny map to be provided to the Committee, making clear that there are 

levels of external scrutiny; 

 The Board to consider how to make some technical language clearer in future 

reports; 

Page 4



 

 The Learning from the deaths of those with a learning disability (LeDeR 

process) report referenced within the full report should be circulated to 
members of the Committee. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

      
 

34/23 OXFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILD BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022-
23  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Cllr John Howson, Cabinet member for Children, Education, and Young People’s 

Services, had sent apologies that he had another meeting at the same time which 
meant he was unable to attend to present the report.  The Interim Corporate Director 
for Children’s Services, Anne Coyle, attended to present the Oxfordshire 

Safeguarding Children’s Board (OSCB) annual report 2022-23 accompanied by 
Laura Gadjus, OSCB Business Manager. 

 
The Interim Corporate Director reminded the Committee that a great deal of work had 
been undertaken across the directorate.  The Committee was reminded of the multi-

agency arrangements in place.  The partnership had three safeguarding issues which 
continued to be reviewed: neglect of children in the family home; minimising risks to 

children outside the home; children are often safer in school. 
 
There was a system-wide view on safeguarding work with a subgroup looking at how 

partners were managing children’s safeguarding.  There were assessments and 
audits and views were sought from practitioners, families, and children.  Data was 

regularly reviewed against local targets. 
 
An overview of safeguarding audits conducted during the year was provided, 

including on Domestic Abuse, on Education, Front line teams, and the Local Authority 
Designated Officer (LADO).  Audits and assessments of Health services, Police, and 

Children’s Services had also been undertaken in a variety of core areas.  I
[...]
g.  Members suggested that 
distinction would have benefited from being made clearer in the report. 
 

Members noted the absence of Family Safeguarding Plus in the report which had 
been an ambitious locality-based scheme and asked if it was still in place, albeit 

potentially under a different name.  The Committee was assured that it was. 
 
Work with schools, including academies, to reduce the number of exclusions and to 

work to ensure children remain in school was ongoing.  Information about the Zero 
Exclusion ambition from Bristol which was referenced was requested by the 

Committee.  The importance of well-planned and well-supported placements after 
exclusion was raised and members highlighted that, whilst permanent exclusions 
were reducing, suspensions were increasing.  There was a wide-ranging discussion 

on the pressures on schools. 
 

Violence against women and girls (VAWG) was of great concern nationally.  Work in 
schools and in communities with young boys and with fathers would be key.  Positive 
representation would be very important. 

 
The importance of a sense of belonging for children in schools was raised and it was 

recognised that safeguarding work took up considerable time within school but was 
also vital. 
 
The Committee AGREED the following actions: 

  

 The Committee requested an update on Family Safeguarding Plus 

Page 6



 

 The Committee requested information on Bristol City Council’s Zero 

Exclusions ambition 
 
 

35/23 UPDATE ON WORKING GROUPS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

Cllr Waine explained that he and Cllr Elphinstone had met with Cllr Howson, the 
Cabinet member for Children, Education, and Young People’s Services, and with 
officers from the School Improvement Teams to discuss a number of threads relating 

to pupil data that it would be valuable for the Committee to scrutinise in more detail.  
He would hope to provide further detail at the January 2024 meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
Cllr Simpson explained that the group of members which had been gathering 

information relating to Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) was collating 
information and would seek to report to the Committee as soon as practicable. 

 

36/23 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee NOTED that the recommendation tracker was being updated. 

 

37/23 WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee NOTED the Cabinet Forward Plan and AGREED its work programme 

subject to the following items being added: 
 

 Update on Family Safeguarding Plus; 

 Update on Family Hubs; 

 Full consideration of the verified exams date at the Committee in March. 

 
The Committee also AGREED the following actions: 

 

 That an all-member briefing should be arranged when the verified exams data 
is published at the end of January; 

 That a meeting should be arranged to concentrate principally on work planning 
for the remainder of the municipal year and looking ahead provisionally to the 

next. 
 

38/23 CABINET RESPONSES TO RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Committee resolved to NOTE Cabinet’s response. 

 
 
…………………………………………………….. in the Chair 

 
Date of signing …………………………………………………. 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

Divisions Affected - All 

 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 January 2024 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping in Oxfordshire 
 

Report by Karen Fuller – Corporate Director ASC 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The People Overview and Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to 
 

note the report. 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. This report provides a system progress update on the work that has been 

undertaken in relation to homelessness services in Oxfordshire to improve 

support following the Safeguarding Adults Review in 2020. Whist Oxfordshire 

County Council is not the Housing Authority or responsible statutorily for 

homeless, it is recognised that its essential to work as an Oxfordshire system to 

transform 
[...]
il, 

District Councils, Public Health, Hospitals, ICB (Integrated Care Board), NHS 
(Oxford Health, Oxford University Hospital, Probation, Lived Experience 

Advisory Forum (LEAF) and Thames Valley Police meet as the Prevention of 
Homelessness Directors Group (PHDG) and have produced a comprehensive 
action plan, The Oxfordshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Action Plan 

(2023 – 2026), which has seven key strands:  
 

 Accountability 

 Accommodation & commissioning  

 Proactively prevent homelessness.  

 Timely move-on  

 The right home in the right place 

 Delivery of Service - Rapid response to rough sleeping  

 Focus on the person not the problem  

 
 

Thie PHDG oversees the work of the Countywide Housing Steering Group 
(CHSG), who are a multi-agency group that has responsibility for delivering all 
36 actions within the plan. These are, in turn, prioritised, and there are nine 

actions for 2024:  
 

 Deliver new countywide data base, based on a by names approach, from 
procurement through to operational delivery. 

 Deliver a strength-based approach to working with individuals, offering holistic 
support 

                                                 
1 The Oxfordshire Homeless Alliance is a contracted service between: 
 The City and District Councils 

 A2Dominon 

 Aspire Oxfordshire 

 Connection Support 

 Elmore Community Services 

 Homeless Oxfordshire 

 St Mungo’s 

 OCC 
 

Page 10



 Carry out a review of current buildings held by Alliance, to see if they meet 
needs of a Housing-led system.   

 Benchmarking exercise to be carried out of all housing authorities, collecting 

information on prevention offer across the City and Districts, which will allow 
comparison and inform recommendations/ decisions on a common and 

minimum offer across the county. 

 Benchmarking exercise to be carried out of all housing authorities), collecting 

information on practice on move on planning and Personal Housing Plan use 
across the City and
[...]
dgement of the importance of learning lessons from reviews and the 

seriousness with which organisations approach this complex area of work, all 
HMR Reports are now being overseen by the Safeguarding Adults Review 
(SAR) Subgroup and the reports are given equal status to the mandatory 

statutory reports the Safeguarding Adults Board is required by law to conduct.  

Page 11



 
The feedback and learning from the HMRs is shared with all the organisations 
involved and with the change in governance to sitting under the SAR Subgroup, 

the learning will also sit under the Safeguarding Adults Board, who work closely 
with the Prevention of Homelessness Directors’ Group and the Countywide 

Homelessness Steering Group to ensure that learning is shared across the 
system.   
The HMR’s have allowed partners to identify similarities in cases and to build a 

profile which has fed into the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) work outlined 
in Section 5 below.  

 
3.3  New for 2024 is the introduction of an Independent Scrutineer role and a Quali ty 

Assurance Officer within the Safeguarding Board who will take on the task of 

ensuring that the lessons shared across organisations are being acted upo n 
and are resulting in the improvements we expect to see, and where this isn’t 

happening, to highlight to the Safeguarding Board these barriers to learning for 
the senior leaders across the partnership to respond to. 
 

There were several causes of death noted on death certificates, most of which 
related to an existing health condition. A smaller number related to alcohol or 

drugs. Only one person was sleeping rough at the time of their death. 
 
The provisional figure for the number of deaths in 2023 is currently 7. This is 

provisional as there can be a delay in formally reporting deaths3.4  Themes 
from Homeless Mortality Reviews: 
 

 Multi-Agency Working – there is evidence that several cases would have 
benefitted from a Multi-Agency Risk Management (MARM) appro
[...]
tatutory services in cases that had previously reached 'stalemate', leading 
to:  

o Positive outcomes for the individual; e.g. two people recently 
housed with appropriate care/support who had spent years within 

the homelessness system/being evicted/in and out of hospital 
o Better working relationships between system partners - less “them 

and us” and more shared accountability 

o Evidence gathered of what works and how a different approach 
can benefit everyone - opportunities for systemic changes 

  

 Identification of gaps in provision which are informing commissioning decisions; 
e.g. MH supported housing and services 

 
There has been a positive response to MEAM from partners, with a robust structure of 

governance in place - including reports to the Prevention of Homelessness Directors 
Group (PHDG) and the Countywide Housing Steering Group (CHSG) - which ensures 
that identified learning, systemic gaps and barriers and requests for system flex to 

processes and procedures are heard at the appropriate level. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

Page 20



6.  There are no financial implications as this is currently fully funded.  
 

Legal Implications 

 

7. There are no legal implications in the report, which is for noting. 
 

Comments checked by: 

 
Paul Grant, Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

paul.grant@oxfordshire.gov.uk (Legal) 
 

Staff Implications 

 

8. There are no staff implications at present as the posts are part of the 

establishment. 

 

Annex 1 Structure of meetings diagram  

 

Background papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer:                  Andy Chequers.   

Deputy Director – Housing & Social Care Commissioning 
Andrew.chequers@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

Tel. 07543 509702 
10th January 2024 

Page 21

mailto:paul.grant@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.chequers@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire 

Countywi

Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 January 2024 commencing at 10.00 

am and finishing at 11.45 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Nigel Simpson – in the Chair 

 

Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Trish Elphinstone 
Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 

Councillor Nick Leverton 
Councillor Alison Rooke 

Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Other Members  

in Attendance:  Councillor Liz Leffman, Leader of the Council 
 

Officers: Karen Fuller, Corporate Director for Adult Social Care 

Andrew Chequers, Deputy Director: Housing and Social 
Care Commissioning 

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing and Housing 
Cherwell District Council 

Peter Moore, Programme Manager Oxfordshire Out of 
Hospital Care Team 
Lorraine Henry, Service Manager Safeguarding, DoLS & 

Mental Health OCC 
Steven Turner, OSAB Strategic Partnerships Manager 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Samia Shibili, Commissioning Manager Homelessness 
OCC.  

 
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 

set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

39/23 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2023-24 

COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Cllr Simpson noted that Cllr Povolotsky was no longer a member of the Committee 
and thanked her work for her work as Vice-Chair.  

 



 

Cllr Elphinstone proposed that Cllr Edosomwan be elected Vice-Chair and he was 

seconded by Cllr Leverton. There being no other nominations, Cllr Edosomwan was 
elected for the remainder of the 2023-24 Council Year. 
 

40/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Cllr Bearder, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, had sent his apologies owing to 

a personal commitment. 
 

41/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 

PAGE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were none. 

 

42/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The committee AGREED to approve the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 

2023, subject to the following amendments: 

 Page 2 Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, “attended to 
present” to be changed to “briefly introduced” 

 Page 3 “It was emphasised that safeguarding was everyone’s concern,” 
“concern” to be substituted for “responsibility 

 

Matters arising 

 The Committee reiterated its request for the scrutiny map and the Learning 

from Deaths of those with a Learning Disability Report referenced in the report 
presented in November. 

 The Corporate Director for Adult Social Care reiterated her offer to organise a 

visit to the Luther Street Medical Centre or to shadow any of her teams.  
Members were encouraged to contact the Scrutiny Officer to request this. 

 The Committee noted that the update on Family Safeguarding Plus would be 
more appropriately be provided to the new Education and Young People 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee but would welcome it being so. 

 Cllr Waine reminded members that he and Cllr Elphinstone had surveyed a 
great deal of education data which the new Education and Young People 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee would do well to consider. 
 

43/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that, whilst there had been applications to address the 

Committee, those who had applied had been advised to address the newly-
established Education and Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee which was 

due to meet immediately afterwards instead.  
 



 

44/23 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING IN OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

The Committee requested an update on work surrounding Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping in Oxfordshire. In the absence of Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet member for 

Adult Social Care, Cllr Liz Leffman, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. She 
was accompanied by Karen Fuller, Corporate Director for Adult Social Care; Andrew 
Chequers, Deputy Director: Housing and Social Care Commissioning; Nicola Riley, 

Assistant Director: Wellbeing and Housing Cherwell District Council; Peter Moore, 
Programme Manager Oxfordshire Out of Hospital Care Team; Lorraine Henry, 

Service Manager Safeguarding, DoLS & Mental Health OCC; Steven Turner, OSAB 
Strategic Partnerships Manager Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board; and Samia 
Shibili, Commissioning Manager Homelessness OCC. 

 
The Leader highlighted that, whilst the Council had no statutory duty to look after 

homeless people, the Council had a long history of working with its partners to 
provide these services. The report outlined the steps that the commission had taken 
to manage the many challenges facing it. Cllr Leffman thanked the Council’s partners 

for their attendance at the meeting and for their collaborative working to improve the 
situation for homeless people in Oxfordshire. 

 
The Corporate Director and the Deputy Director provided an overview of the steps 
undertaken to tackle homelessness, illustrated by a PowerPoint Presentation. The 

Prevention of Homelessness Directors Group (PHDG), comprised of various 
partners, including OCC, District and City Councils and the NHS, had produced a 

comprehensive action plan, The Oxfordshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Action Plan (2023 – 2026), which had seven key strands: 
 

 Accountability 

 Accommodation & commissioning  

 Proactively prevent homelessness.  

 Timely move-on  

 The right home in the right place 

 Delivery of Service - Rapid response to rough sleeping  

 Focus on the person not the problem 
 

The Corporate Director emphasised the complexity of the issue of homelessness, as 
an individual’s homelessness could have multiple causes and, in addition, the 
majority of homeless people were adults with capacity to make decisions that could 

be considered unwise. The system-wide response in Oxfordshire had sought to 
tackle this complexity. 

 
In response to the presentation, the Committee discussed multiple issues which 
included: 

 The effectiveness of the system-wide approach and how the system allowed 
flexibility for individual cases. The system had worked hard for honesty, 

transparency and trust between its member organisations. The Multi Agency 
Risk Management Process (MARMP) allowed reflection on the functioning of 
the system and provided learning opportunities. The system had flexibility built 

in as, given that service users could decline the services offered, it was 



 

important to meet people’s individual needs and not insist on pushing them 

through rigid procedures. Problems were approached in a way to suit the 
needs of the service users and not to suit the bureaucratic needs of 
professionals. The collaborative process between the partners allowed a forum 

to offer support to individuals who did not fall neatly under one service area or 
another, and relevant data about an individual was shared between services 

so that professionals had a clear understanding of their needs. The 
Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board (OSAB) identified cases to ensure that 
the lessons shared across organisations were being acted upon and were 

resulting in the expected improvements. 
 

 The empowerment of service users to identify and encourage their talents. 
Several of the charities involved in the Oxfordshire system offered workshops 
and programmes to empower homeless people, and sought to develop their 

employable skills and give them the opportunity to give back to their 
communities. 

 

 Early intervention for people leaving prisons. Aspire, the charity which was one 
of the partners in the Oxfordshire Homeless Alliance, offered supported 

housing for prison leavers, as well as offering a support plan to ensure 
success for ex-offenders. 

 

 Groups that did not qualify for support under the system. All rough sleepers 

across Oxfordshire would meet the requirements for the pathway and were 
entitled to receive immediate support.  Whilst some people might have chosen 
not to engage with services, the multiple agencies that offered them support 

would have exhausted all options before they disengaged. A legislative 
framework, including the Care Act and Human Rights Act, established what 

obligations the Alliance had towards homeless people. 
 

 Cooperation with a similar alliance in Plymouth. The Corporate Director for 

Adult Social Care visited Plymouth and had a good discussion which improved 
the work done following the Safeguarding Adults Review.  The Commissioning 

Manager, Homelessness OCC, also intended to visit Plymouth to have a 
dialogue about their scheme. 
 

 The 27 step-down beds available across the county. These beds were 
specifically for respite for people who were homeless or at risk of 

homelessness and leaving hospital. There were 12 of these beds in Banbury 
and 15 in Oxford and were for temporary use. 
 

 The participation of people who had previously experienced homelessness. 
People with experiences of homelessness attended the Homelessness 

Alliance as well as other groups and their input was invaluable to ensure the 
Alliance fulfilled its goals. 

 

 The impact of competition for housing. The situation had become more 
complex due to changes in models to migrant and asylum-seeking dispersal. 

The Alliance frequently discussed how capacity would be found in the system 
to satisfy the competing demands. All the district housing teams were working 



 

on a case by case basis. The benefit of the system-wide approach was that 

channels of communication were open to ensure available capacity was filled. 
 

 Working with private landlords to provide housing to people who breach 

housing conditions. The Alliance could have robust conversations with service 
users who breached housing conditions and were at risk of eviction but 

ultimately people could make their own choices and it was not always possible 
for them to remain in private accommodation. However, each district council 
had a tenancy support officer who worked with landlords when people were 

not meeting conditions and ensured that they exhausted all opportunities for 
support. 

 

 The report was commended for its clarity and accessibility.  
 

 The roles of Independent Scrutineer and Quality Assurance Officer had been 
introduced to ensure learning was shared across the organisation. 

 

 The Corporate Director agreed to provide a written answer to a question 

regarding the impact of section 21 evictions on homelessness numbers. 
 

 The Alliance had a sizeable budget and was focused on how to maximise the 

funds available. The council partners were not in a position to provide 
additional funds for this area so the priority was for the commitments made to 

be made to work as best as possible.  
 

 Access by members of the alliance to data and information. There was lots of 

communication between members and cases are handed along the system 
with the relevant information within GDPR restrictions. 

 
Action: The Corporate Director would provide information to the Committee on the 

numbers of section 21 evictions that had resulted in homelessness. 
 
The Chair remarked on the evident trust between the alliance members and 

commended the importance of their working together.  The Committee resolved to 
NOTE the report. 

 

45/23 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

The Chair confirmed it would be helpful to have a separate meeting to consider the 
work programme for the Committee going forward.   
 

46/23 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that he was working to update the action and 
recommendation tracker as some of the actions and recommendations now pertained 
to the Education and Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 

47/23 RESPONSES FROM CABINET  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the response from Cabinet. 

 

 
…………………………………………………….. in the Chair 
 

Date of signing …………………………………………………. 
 

 
 
 

 


